
2024-2025 The University of Texas at El Paso Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 12, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-15   Conf: 7-11   Home: 11-5   Away: 4-8   Neutral: 3-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Frazier III, Otis 33-32 964 29.2 143-320 .447 42-140 .300 108-148 .730 64 112 176 5.3 64 0 79 70 22 75 436 13.2
04 Camper Jr., Corey 31-30 979 31.6 124-310 .400 29-87 .333 49-63 .778 28 84 112 3.6 50 0 61 44 7 61 326 10.5
12 Bynum, Ahamad 29-7 574 19.8 97-236 .411 68-153 .444 37-46 .804 3 46 49 1.7 35 0 26 30 5 24 299 10.3
13 Barnes, Devon 33-27 832 25.2 96-263 .365 49-142 .345 88-120 .733 8 61 69 2.1 65 1 66 32 5 52 329 10.0
05 Terrell Jr., David 32-32 978 30.6 96-200 .480 10-30 .333 64-102 .627 18 102 120 3.8 99 2 126 72 7 51 266 8.3
34 Kalu, Kevin 32-31 705 22.0 96-158 .608 0-1 .000 62-92 .674 57 124 181 5.7 68 1 10 21 19 19 254 7.9
32 Hamilton, Derick 32-2 307 9.6 59-103 .573 0-0 .000 25-42 .595 35 32 67 2.1 65 2 7 28 9 11 143 4.5
33 Jones, Elijah 33-0 340 10.3 44-90 .489 10-25 .400 16-23 .696 16 61 77 2.3 36 0 9 17 23 7 114 3.5
11 Horton III, Trey 32-1 357 11.2 32-97 .330 22-76 .289 8-10 .800 10 30 40 1.3 46 0 15 8 2 14 94 2.9
03 Hebb, Baylor 26-3 295 11.3 17-58 .293 8-23 .348 22-24 .917 6 11 17 0.7 34 2 15 14 0 10 64 2.5
01 Thomas, KJ 28-0 253 9.0 17-36 .472 2-6 .333 22-31 .710 3 15 18 0.6 27 0 18 26 0 10 58 2.1
25 Mbengue, Babacar 8-0 16 2.0 3-4 .750 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.6 2 0 1 2 0 2 6 0.8
15 Holmes, Antwonne 7-0 14 2.0 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 2 0 1 4 0 1 3 0.4
00 Wickware , DaCannon 4-0 11 2.8 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 33 6625 200.8 825-1879 .439 241-686 .351 501-701 .715 295 734 1029 31.2 596 8 434 391 99 337 2392 72.48
Opponents 33 6625 200.8 799-1787 .447 234-716 .327 503-702 .717 354 856 1210 36.7 555 8 459 529 113 215 2335 70.76

Team Statistics UTEP OPP
SCORING 2392 2335
    Points Per Game 72.5 70.8
    Scoring Margin 1.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 825-1879 799-1787
    Field Goal Pct .439 .447
3 POINT FG-ATT 241-686 234-716
    3PT FG Pct .351 .327
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 501-701 503-702
    FT Pct .715 .717
    FT Made Per Game 15.2 15.2
REBOUNDS 1029 1210
    Rebounds Per Game 31.2 36.7
    Rebounds Margin -5.5 –
ASSISTS 434 459
    Assists Per Game 13.2 13.9
TURNOVERS 391 529
    Turnovers Per Game 11.8 16.0
    Turnovers Margin 4.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 337 215
    Steals Per Game 10.2 6.5
BLOCKS 99 113
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.4
ATTENDANCE 83,954 43,192
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-5,247 12-3,599
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-219

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
UTEP 1150 1233 9 2392
Opponents 1053 1272 10 2335

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 SUL ROSS ST. W 102-55 4,055
11/09/24 at Utah Valley L 60-89 1,653
11/12/24 TEX. PERMIAN BASIN W 78-58 3,989
11/20/24 at UC Santa Barbara W 79-76 2,573
11/25/24 vs San Jose St. L 65-71 104
11/26/24 vs Long Beach St. W 70-44 0
11/27/24 vs UNC Greensboro W 64-58 0
12/07/24 SEATTLE U W 88-72 4,522
12/11/24 at Louisville L 74-77 11,668
12/16/24 TARLETON ST. W 67-62 4,442
12/20/24 JACKSON ST. W 67-61 4,916
12/21/24 YALE W 75-74 5,316
12/28/24 NORTHERN N.M. W 79-60 4,573

* 01/02/25 LOUISIANA TECH W 70-60 4,692
* 01/04/25 SAM HOUSTON W 81-72 5,774
* 01/11/25 NEW MEXICO ST. L 57-85 12,000
* 01/16/25 at Liberty W 72-70 3,598
* 01/18/25 at FIU W 81-73 649
* 01/23/25 JACKSONVILLE ST. L 66-73 4,372
* 01/25/25 KENNESAW ST. W 73-71 5,351
* 01/30/25 at Western Ky. L 74-78 2,947
* 02/01/25 at Middle Tenn. L 68-71 4,012
* 02/08/25 at New Mexico St. W 66-63 8,941
* 02/13/25 FIU W 77-63 4,089
* 02/15/25 LIBERTY L 69-76 5,687
* 02/20/25 at Kennesaw St. L 73-83 2,025
* 02/22/25 at Jacksonville St. L 65-73 2,334
* 02/27/25 WESTERN KY. L 73-80 4,322
* 03/01/25 MIDDLE TENN. L (OT) 75-76 5,854
* 03/06/25 at Sam Houston L 87-89 837
* 03/08/25 at Louisiana Tech L 58-76 1,955

03/11/25 vs Sam Houston W 79-65 989
03/12/25 vs Liberty L 60-81 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 The University of Texas at El Paso Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 12, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-11   Home: 4-5   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Frazier III, Otis 18-18 544 30.2 80-189 .423 25-86 .291 53-77 .688 41 67 108 6.0 33 0 34 38 9 46 238 13.2
05 Terrell Jr., David 18-18 593 32.9 59-123 .480 5-17 .294 48-71 .676 10 73 83 4.6 54 0 88 41 2 31 171 9.5
12 Bynum, Ahamad 17-6 336 19.8 49-147 .333 37-102 .363 23-26 .885 1 26 27 1.6 20 0 15 18 1 15 158 9.3
34 Kalu, Kevin 17-16 389 22.9 58-94 .617 0-0 .000 39-59 .661 29 64 93 5.5 38 1 1 8 9 7 155 9.1
13 Barnes, Devon 18-13 464 25.8 48-149 .322 21-76 .276 47-61 .770 7 36 43 2.4 30 0 39 12 1 23 164 9.1
04 Camper Jr., Corey 16-15 502 31.4 57-147 .388 12-44 .273 14-23 .609 15 49 64 4.0 24 0 25 22 2 28 140 8.8
32 Hamilton, Derick 18-2 170 9.4 35-60 .583 0-0 .000 10-17 .588 16 14 30 1.7 30 1 3 7 5 3 80 4.4
33 Jones, Elijah 18-0 197 10.9 29-58 .500 5-18 .278 12-18 .667 9 36 45 2.5 17 0 3 7 18 3 75 4.2
03 Hebb, Baylor 15-2 180 12.0 10-39 .256 7-19 .368 17-17 1.000 2 7 9 0.6 24 2 7 9 0 9 44 2.9
11 Horton III, Trey 17-0 139 8.2 11-35 .314 8-27 .296 4-4 1.000 7 7 14 0.8 21 0 6 2 0 4 34 2.0
01 Thomas, KJ 14-0 101 7.2 8-13 .615 0-1 .000 8-10 .800 1 8 9 0.6 7 0 9 9 0 2 24 1.7
25 Mbengue, Babacar 2-0 5 2.5 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
15 Holmes, Antwonne 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
00 Wickware , DaCannon 1-0 4 4.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 445-1055 .422 120-390 .308 275-383 .718 159 419 578 32.1 300 4 230 189 47 171 1285 71.39
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 470-1017 .462 140-414 .338 252-363 .694 184 498 682 37.9 290 7 255 256 66 105 1332 74.00

Team Statistics UTEP OPP
SCORING 1285 1332
    Points Per Game 71.4 74.0
    Scoring Margin -2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 445-1055 470-1017
    Field Goal Pct .422 .462
3 POINT FG-ATT 120-390 140-414
    3PT FG Pct .308 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 275-383 252-363
    FT Pct .718 .694
    FT Made Per Game 15.3 14.0
REBOUNDS 578 682
    Rebounds Per Game 32.1 37.9
    Rebounds Margin -5.8 –
ASSISTS 230 255
    Assists Per Game 12.8 14.2
TURNOVERS 189 256
    Turnovers Per Game 10.5 14.2
    Turnovers Margin 3.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 171 105
    Steals Per Game 9.5 5.8
BLOCKS 47 66
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 3.7
ATTENDANCE 52,141 27,298
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-5,793 9-3,033
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
UTEP 592 684 9 1285
Opponents 628 694 10 1332

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 LOUISIANA TECH W 70-60 4692
01/04/25 SAM HOUSTON W 81-72 5774
01/11/25 NEW MEXICO ST. L 57-85 12000
01/16/25 at  Liberty W 72-70 3598
01/18/25 at  FIU W 81-73 649
01/23/25 JACKSONVILLE ST. L 66-73 4372
01/25/25 KENNESAW ST. W 73-71 5351
01/30/25 at  Western Ky. L 74-78 2947
02/01/25 at  Middle Tenn. L 68-71 4012
02/08/25 at  New Mexico St. W 66-63 8941
02/13/25 FIU W 77-63 4089
02/15/25 LIBERTY L 69-76 5687
02/20/25 at  Kennesaw St. L 73-83 2025
02/22/25 at  Jacksonville St. L 65-73 2334
02/27/25 WESTERN KY. L 73-80 4322
03/01/25 MIDDLE TENN. L (OT) 75-76 5854
03/06/25 at  Sam Houston L 87-89 837
03/08/25 at  Louisiana Tech L 58-76 1955


